
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

19 July 2019 Our Ref Finance, Audit and Risk 
Committee

Your Ref.
Contact. Amelia McInally

Direct Dial. (01462) 474514
Email. amelia.mcinally@north-herts.gov.uk

To: Members of the Committee: Councillors Kate Aspinwall, (Chair) Sam North, (Vice-Chair) 
Steve Deakin-Davies, Morgan Derbyshire, Steve Jarvis, Kay Tart and Michael Weeks

Substitutes: Councillors Sam Collins, George Davies, Ian Moody and Adem Ruggiero-Cakir

You are invited to attend a 

MEETING OF THE FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
to be held in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, 
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

On

MONDAY, 29TH JULY, 2019 AT 7.30 PM 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL 
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING**

Yours sincerely,

Jeanette Thompson
Service Director – Legal and Community

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Part l

Item Page

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.  MINUTES - 3 JUNE 2019
To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on the 3 June 2019.
 
Minutes to follow.

3.  NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS
Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed by the Committee at the end of the business set out in the 
agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the 
business being considered as a matter of urgency.

The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered.

4.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
Members declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to 
the public area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room 
before the debate and vote.

5.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive petitions and presentations from members of the public.

6.  SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE REPORT
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF COUNTER FRAUD, SHARED ANTI FRAUD 
SERVICE

To inform and update the Finance, Audit & Risk Committee of Anti-Fraud 
Activity at NHDC 2018/19.

(Pages 5 
- 16)

7.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018
REPORT OF THE SENIOR POLICY OFFICER

Finance, Audit & Risk Committee to approve the Annual Governance
Statement (AGS) for the 2018/19 year.

(Pages 
17 - 28)

8.  AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR NHDC 2018/19



Finance Audit & Risk Committee to receive report from Ernst and Young LLP.  
To Consider the Audit Findings Report for North Hertfordshire District Council 
2018/19

To be tabled.

9.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR – RESOURCES

To consider the statement of accounts for 2018/19.

(Pages 
29 - 134)

10.  ANNUAL REPORT ON RISK MANAGEMENT 2018/2019
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR – RESOURCES

To follow.

11.  RISK AND OPPORTUNITIES MANAGEMENT UPDATE
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES

Finance, Audit and Risk Committee to receive a quarterly update on Risk and 
Opportunities Management at North Herts.

(Pages 
135 - 
154)

12.  FIRST QUARTER REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2019/20
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR – RESOURCES

To consider the First Quarter Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 2019/20.

(Pages 
155 - 
164)

13.  FIRST QUARTER INVESTMENT STRATEGY (INTEGRATED AND 
TREASURY MONITORING) 2019/2020
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR – RESOURCES

This report is to follow.

14.  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020-25
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR – RESOURCES

To consider the  Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/25.

(Pages 
165 - 
182)

15.  FUTURE MEETINGS - POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS
To be Introduced by the Chairman.



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance Audit & Risk Committee
North Hertfordshire District Council July 2019

 North Hertfordshire District Council

Anti-Fraud Report 2018/19

Recommendation

Members are recommended to:

 Review the Councils work to combat fraud in 
2018/19

 Review the performance of SAFS in meeting 
its KPIs in 2018/19

 Review the progress delivering the Councils 
2019/20 Anti-Fraud Plan 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Finance Audit & Risk Committee
North Hertfordshire District Council July 2019

Contents

1 Introduction and Background

2 Delivery of the 2018/19 Anti-Fraud Plan

3         Progress - 2019/2020 Anti-Fraud Plan

4         Transparency Code- Fraud Data

 

 

Appendices

A. Anti-Fraud Plan 2018/19

B. Reported Fraud Statistics 2015-2019

C. Anti-Fraud Statistics 2018/19

D. SAFS Annual Report 2018/19

E. Anti-Fraud Plan 2019/20

Page 6



Finance Audit & Risk Committee
North Hertfordshire District Council July 2019

1       Introduction and Background

Introduction

This report provides details of the work undertaken to protect the Council against the 
threat of fraud as laid out in the Council’s Anti-Fraud Action plan for 2018/2019.  The 
Committee are asked to note this work.

Recent reports have been provided to Council officers and are being used by SAFS to 
ensure that the Council is aware of its own fraud risks and is finding ways to mitigate 
or manage these effectively wherever possible. These reports include:

 Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally 2016–2019 Strategy produced by CIPFA 
in March 2016 and supported by CLG. The new strategy estimates annual fraud 
losses in local government at around £2.1bn (this report is based on 2013 
data).  

 UK Annual Fraud Indicator 2017 published in partnership by Crowe Clark 
Whitehill, Portsmouth University and Experian which estimates the risk of fraud 
losses for local government in excess of £8bn per annum.

 CIPF
[...]
                                              
Fraud Stats 2018 

2019

D. SAFS Annual Report 2018/19                         
SAFS Service Report 

2018-2019

E. Anti-Fraud Plan 2019/20                                                  
NHDC Anti-Fraud 

Plan

Page 16



FINANCE, AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE 
29 July 2019

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT

TITLE OF REPORT:  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19

REPORT OF: POLICY AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: [NON-EXECUTIVE FUNCTION]

COUNCIL PRIORITY:  RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. For the Finance, Audit & Risk Committee to approve the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for the 2018/19 year.  This Statement reviews the Council’s governance 
arrangements for the 2018/19 period.   It also proposes an Action Plan to update/ 
improve those arrangements.  This report also provides details of the amendments to  
the proposed Actions since the draft AGS for 2018/19 was reported to Committee in 
June 2019.

2.   RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. That the Committee approves the AGS and amended Action Plan (Appendix A);

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The AGS must be considered and approved  by  this  Committee before the approval of 
the Statement of Accounts  under Regulation 6(4)(a) of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations (‘AAR’) 2015/234, .

3.2 This Committee is the legal body with responsibility for approval of the AGS.  

3.3 Reviewing the AGS Action Plan during 2019/20 will provide the Committee with 
assurances that NHDC is examining and where necessary improving its governance 
arrangements.

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 There are no alternative options to be considered.

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 
ORGANISATIONS

5.1. As reported to the Committee on 3 June 2018 [Draft Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) 2018/19 report ] the governance review and AGS format is based on the 2016 
CIPFA/ SOLACE Framework.  

5.2. At the Committee on 3 J
[...]
n of new member protocol and induction from  May 2019; encourage members to access GrowZone to access relevant e-learning as and when appropriate; 
[Service Director – Customers); 

2. Revised Staff - Staff cultural values and behaviours have been incorporated into the RPR process. (Learning & Development; Deputy Chief Executive)
3. Ethical awareness training – increased staff/member uptake of the Anti-bribery e-learning module (Learning & Development)
4. Re-organisation – Directorate teams are  aligned to new responsibilities and ensure resilience; fully staffed [Service Directors]
5. The Area Committee Grants criteria to be reviewed in 2019/20 to ensure that it is fit for purpose (Service Director – Legal & Community)
6. Media training for members (Communications Manager and Committee Services)
7. Implement recommendations of Gender Pay Gap Report action plan for 2019/20 (Senior Management Team)
8. Implementation of LGA Peer review recommendations [Senior Management Team].

P
age 28



FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
29 JULY 2019

PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT

TITLE OF REPORT:  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19

REPORT OF : SERVICE DIRECTOR- RESOURCES

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: NON-EXECUTIVE FUNCTION

COUNCIL PRIORITY : RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1    The purpose of this report is to ask Finance, Audit and Risk Committee to approve the 
audited Statement of Accounts for 2018/19. The Annual Statement of Accounts has been 
subject to external audit and is enclosed with the report as Appendix A.

2.   Recommendations

2.1      That the 2018/19 Annual Statement of Accounts, as set out in Appendix A, be approved 
and signed by the Chairman.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To ensure that the Council abides by the Audit and Account Regulations 2015, which 
require the approval and publication of the Statement of Accounts by no later than the 
31 July.

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 None. The Authority is required to prepare an annual Statement of A
[...]
Report on Risk and Opportunities Management.

2.   Recommendations

2.1  That the Committee notes the review /changes to the Corporate risks for the quarter, 
namely
       - New Risk for the impact of Anti Social Behaviour on Council facilities proposed as a 
Service Risk
       - Workforce Planning to retain its current Risk score of 5.

2.2 That the Committee notes and refers the Annual report on Risk & Opportunities               
Management to Cabinet and then Full Council.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The responsibility for ensuring the management of risks is that of Cabinet.

3.2 This Committee has responsibility to monitor the effective development and operation 
of risk and opportunities management.

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 There are no alternative options that are applicable.

Page 135

Agenda Item 11



5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 
ORGANISATIONS

5.1 Consultation has been undertaken with the Senior Management Team (SMT) and the 
Risk Management Group (this includes the Executive Member for Finance and IT as 
Risk Management Member ’champion’) and these recommendations were supported.  
Lead Officers discuss these risks with the relevant Executive Member

6. FORWARD PLAN

6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key decision and has not been 
referred to in the Forward Plan.

7. BACKGROUND

7.1 At the March meeting of the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee, the Committee noted 
the reduction in Risk score for North Hertfordshire Museum and Hitchin Town Hall from 
a 9 to a 3, and the introduction of a new Brexit risk with a risk score of 9. The report 
was approved and referred on to Cabinet. The report was subsequently approved by 
Cabinet

8. RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS

8.1 Corporate Risks

8.1.1 The Corporate risks summarised in Table 1 have been reviewed and agreed by SMT.   
Members are able to view the current risk descriptions on Pentana, the Council’s 
performance and risk management software. Table 1 shows the last date that each 
Corporate risk was reviewed by the risk owner

8.1.2 At the Risk Management Group meeting on 29 May, a new risk for the impact of Anti 
Social Behaviour on Council facilities was discussed. The introduction of the risk was 
to reflect the rise of Anti Social behaviour at various locations in the District and the 
impact this has had on service provision and property maintenance. Although 
introduced as a Service Risk, a proposed high score of 7 on the Risk Matrix promoted 
some discussion within the Group as to whether this should be a Corporate Risk. After 
some debate, it was decided that this would be presented as a Service risk to this 
Committee, with the opportunity to discuss whether it should be increased to a 
Corporate Risk (subject to referral and approval by Cabinet). The detail of this risk is 
included in Appendix A.

8.1.3 The Workforce Planning Risk was discussed in detail. It was agreed that the current 
risk score of 5 remained appropriate.

8.1.4 The Annual report on Risk and Opportunities Management was reviewed and agreed 
by the Group. The report summarises all the changes to the Corporate Risks approved 

Page 136



by Cabinet (and monitored by Finance, Audit and Risk Committee) throughout 
2018/19. The report is included as Appendix B. Recommendation 2.2 is that this report 
is referred to Cabinet and Full Council.

Table 1:  Risk and Opportunities Matrix 
The dates specified relate to the date that officers last reviewed the risk.
Risks that officers have reviewed since the last FARC meeting have been given a 
direction of travel arrow.

3
High

4 7
 Income Generation 
(14.03.19) 
 Sustainable Development 
(24.04.19) 

9
 Brexit (29.04.19) 
 Local Plan (24.04.19) 

 Managing the Council’s 
Finances (21.12.18)
 Waste Management, 
Recycling and Street 
Cleansing (20.03.19) 

2
Medium

2 5
 Increased Homelessness 
(16.04.19) 
 Workforce Planning 
(05.04.19) 

8
 Cyber Risks (25.03.19) 


Li
ke

lih
oo

d

[...]
rt.

1.2. That Cabinet approves the changes to the 2019/20 General Fund budget, as identified 
in table 3 and paragraph 8.2, a £239k decrease in net expenditure. 

1.3. That Cabinet notes the changes to the 2020/21 General Fund budget, as identified in 
table 3 and paragraph 8.2, a £130k decrease in net expenditure. These will be 
incorporated in the draft revenue budget for 2020/21.

Page 155

Agenda Item 12



3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1. Members are able to monitor, make adjustments within the overall budgetary 
framework and request appropriate action of Services who do not meet the budget 
targets set as part of the Corporate Business Planning process.

1. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

1.1. Budget holders have considered the options to manage within the existing budget but 
consider the variances reported here necessary and appropriate.

2. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS

2.1. Consultation on the budget monitoring report is not required.  Members will be aware 
that there is wider consultation on budget estimates during the corporate business 
planning process each year.

3. FORWARD PLAN

3.1. This report contains a recommendation on a key decision that was first notified to the 
public in the Forward Plan on the 7th June 2019.

4. BACKGROUND

7.1. Council approved the revenue budget for 2019/20 of £15.251 million in February 2019. 
As at quarter 1 the working budget has increased to £15.797 million. Table 1 below 
details the approved changes to this budget to get to the current working budget: 

Table 1 - Current Working Budget

£k
Original approved budget for 2019/20 15,251
Quarter 3 2018/19 Revenue Monitoring report – 2019/20 budget 
changes approved by Cabinet (March 2019)

25

2018/19 Revenue Outturn Report – 2019/20 budget changes approved 
by Cabinet (June 2019)

521

Current Working Budget 15,797

Page 156



7.2. The Council is managed under Service Directorates. Table 2 below confirms the 
current net direct r
[...]
his stage, care is taken to 
ensure that where efficiency proposals or service reviews may effect staff, appropriate 
communication and consultation is provided in line with HR policy.

15. APPENDICES

15.1. None.

16. CONTACT OFFICERS

Page 162



16.1. Antonio Ciampa, Accountancy Manager
antonio.ciampa@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4566 

16.2. Ian Couper, Service Director – Resources
ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4243

16.3. Kerry Shorrocks, Corporate Human Resources Manager
kerry.shorrocks@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4224

16.4. Gavin Ramtohal, Legal Commercial Team Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer
gavin.ramtohal@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4370

16.5. Reuben Ayavoo, Senior Policy Officer
reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4212

Page 163

mailto:antonio.ciampa@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:kerry.shorrocks@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:gavin.ramtohal@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE, AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE
29 July 2019

PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT

TITLE OF REPORT:  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY

REPORT OF : SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES

EXECUTIVE MEMBER : FINANCE AND IT

COUNCIL PRIORITY : ATTRACTIVE AND THRIVING / PROSPER AND PROTECT / 
RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report recommends the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2020/21 to 
2024/25 to guide and inform the Corporate Business Planning Process. The strategy 
highlights the significant uncertainties faced by the Council in forecasting its funding, 
expenditure and income in 2020/21 and beyond. It recommends a budget strategy based 
on estimates of a number of factors, but that amendments to that strategy may be 
required as further information becomes available. 

2.   Recommendations

2.1       That Cabinet recommends to Full Council the adoption of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2020-25 as attached at Appendix A.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Adoption of a MTFS
[...]
ons and income generation proposals with relevant 
Officers.

 take a corporate overview of the budget position once decisions on individual prioritisation 
have been taken.

 set the level of Council Tax each year
 scrutinise and monitor the budget throughout the year

The role of all Officers is to:
 

 put forward suggestions for actions to deliver the objectives and new opportunities
 ensure that existing spend and new projects link to and deliver one (or more) of the 

Council’s objectives
 manage services to deliver the actions in the plan within budget allocations
 explore alternative ways of delivering services, including assessment of risks and 

opportunities
 propose income generation and service transformation opportunities
 report on value for money and continuous improvement
 monitor the budget throughout the year and ensure spending is in line with policy requirements

The Senior Management Team is led by the Chief Executive. The group:

 facilitates a critical review of existing expenditure. This involves reviewing the base position, 
challenging existing budget allocations and creating the ability to reallocate money to strategic 
priorities.

 reviews service areas in comparison to other authorities to determine opportunities for 
improvements and cost reductions, or to explain reasons for any differences.

 reviews bids for additional resources/ investments. All bids will be subject to detailed scrutiny 
before inclusion in the draft budget. The strategic priorities fund can be allocated by SMT for 
short-term investments.

Page 182


	Agenda
	6 SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE REPORT
	7 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018
	Appendix A – Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 and Action Plan

	9 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19
	Appendix A- Statement of Accounts 2018/19 (with highlighted changes)

	11 RISK AND OPPORTUNITIES MANAGEMENT UPDATE
	Appendix A - New Risk Anti Social Behaviour.docx
	Appendix B - Annual Report on Risk Management 2018-19.docx

	12 FIRST QUARTER REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2019/20
	14 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020-25
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES,
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

ON MONDAY, 29TH JULY, 2019 AT 7.30 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Councillor Kate Aspinwall (Chairman), Councillor Sam North 
(Vice-Chairman), Morgan Derbyshire, Steve Jarvis, Michael Weeks and 
Adem Ruggiero-Cakir (In place of Kay Tart)

In Attendance: Nick Jennings (Shared Anti-Fraud Manager, Shared Anti-Fraud 
Services), Darren Bowler (Assistant Manager, Shared Anti Fraud 
Service), Suresh Patel (Audit Executive Director, Ernst and Young), Julie 
Criek ( (Ian Couper (Service Director - Resources), Antonio Ciampa 
(Accountancy Manager), Reuben Ayavoo (Policy and Community 
Engagement Manager) and Hilary Dineen (Committee, Member and 
Scrutiny Manager)

Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting approximately 2 members of the 
public.

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio Recording – 1 minutes 15 seconds

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kay Tart.

Having give due notice Councillor Adem Ruggiero-Cakir advised that he would be substituting 
for Councillor Tart.

15 MINUTES - 3 JUNE 2019 

Audio Recording – 1 minute 45 seconds

Councillor Michael Weeks apologised for his non-attendance at the meeting held on 3 June 
2019.

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 3 June 2019 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

16 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio Recording – 2 minutes 41 seconds

There was no other business notified.

17 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio Recording – 2 minutes 45 seconds

(1) The Chairman welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had 
attended to give a presentation;



Monday, 29th July, 2019 
(2) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be 

audio recorded;

(3) The Chairman drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding 
Declarations of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, 
any Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in 
question;

(4) The Chairman reminded Members to complete their skills audit. The Service Director – 
Resources was working hard to train members of the Committee to a high standard.

18 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Audio Recording – 3 minutes 44 seconds

There were no presentations by members of the public.

19 SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE REPORT 

Audio Recording – 3 minutes 50 seconds

The Shared Anti-Fraud Manager, Shared Anti-Fraud Services, introduced the Shared Anti-
Fraud Service Report.

The Assistant Manager, Shared Anti Fraud Service, presented the detail of the report.

The following Members took part in the debate and asked questions:

 Councillor Michael Weeks;
 Councillor Sam North;
 Councillor Steve Jarvis:
 Councillor Kate Aspinwall.

The Shared Anti-Fraud Manager and Assistant Manager provided answers to questions 
raised by Members.

A workbook on anti bribery and fraud was given to each Member.

RESOLVED:  That the report entitled Shared Anti-Fraud Service be noted.

REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee to review the 
following:
 The Councils work to combat fraud in 2018/19;
 The performance of SAFS in meeting its KPIs in 2018/19;
 The progress delivering the Councils 2019/20 Anti-Fraud Plan.

20 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018 

Audio Recording – 27 minutes 44 seconds

The Policy and Community Engagement Manager presented the report entitled Annual 
Governance Statement 2019 together with the following appendix:

• Appendix A – Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 and Action Plan.



Monday, 29th July, 2019 
RESOLVED:

(1) That the review of Finance Audit and Risk Committee that advised that it was compliant 
with CIPFA regulations be noted;

(2) That the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 and the amended action plan, as 
attached to the report at Appendix A, be approved.

REASON FOR DECISIONS:

(1) The AGS must be considered and approved by this Committee before the approval of 
the Statement of Accounts under Regulation 6(4)(a) of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations (‘AAR’) 2015/234;

(2) This Committee is the legal body with responsibility for approval of the AGS;

(3) Reviewing the AGS Action Plan during 2019/20 will provide the Committee with 
assurances that NHDC is examining and where necessary improving its governance 
arrangements.

21 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR NHDC 2018/19 

Audio Recording – 30 minutes 43 seconds

The Audit Executive Director and Engagement Partner, Ernst and Young, presented the report 
entitled Audit Findings Reports for NHDC 2019/19.

The following Members entered into the debate:

 Councillor Michael Weeks.

RESOLVED: That the report entitled Audit Findings for NHDC 2018/19 be noted.

REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee to consider the 
Audit Findings for NHDC 2018/19.

22 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 

Audio Recording – 39 minutes 5 seconds

The Service Director – Resources presented the report entitled Statement of Accounts 
2018/19 together with the following appendix:

• Appendix A- Statement of Accounts 2018/19 (with highlighted changes).

RESOLVED: That the 2018/19 Annual Statement of Accounts, as set out in Appendix A, be 
approved and signed by the Chairman.

Note: The Chairman signed the Accounts.

REASON FOR DECISION: To ensure that the Council abides by the Audit and Account 
Regulations 2015, which require the approval and publication of the Statement of Accounts by 
no later than the 31 July 2019.



Monday, 29th July, 2019 
23 ANNUAL REPORT ON RISK MANAGEMENT 2018/2019 

Audio Recording – 42 minutes 33 seconds

The Chairman advised that this agenda item and any reports had been amalgamated 
with Agenda Item 11.

24 RISK AND OPPORTUNITIES MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

Audio Recording – 42 minutes 43 seconds

The Service Director-Resources presented the report entitled Risk and Opportunities 
Management Update together with the following appendices:

• Appendix A - New Risk Anti Social Behaviour; 
• Appendix B - Annual Report on Risk Management 2018-19.

The Risk Management Group would hold its next meeting on 8 August 2019 and Members of 
this Committee were welcome to attend. This Group discussed a number of issues and 
reviewed at least one corporate risk per meeting.

He explained that it was for the Committee to consider suggested changes to the risks

A new risk was being brought to the attention of the Committee, being the Impact of Anti-
Social Behaviour on Council Facilities. This was being presented as a Service Risk, although 
the Committee could change this.

This did not relate to Anti Social Behaviour in general, but to the effect on Council properties.

Appendix B of the report was the Annual Report on Risk Management that would be 
considered by Cabinet and Council.

The following Members asked question and entered in the debate:

• Councillor Sam North;
• Councillor Kate Aspinwall
• Councillor Steve Jarvis;
• Councillor Michael Weeks.

Members felt that the Anti-Social Behaviour risk should be a Corporate Risk. The Council 
needed to consider the likelihood of the impact and threats associated with this risk. This had 
already had an effect on the ability to keep car parks open and public toilets had been 
vandalised and had to be closed resulting in a cost to the Council.

Members noted that, in Letchworth, although the rates of crime had dropped, anti-social 
behaviour had dramatically increased in the Town Centre. This may result in the Council 
having to provide more services such as CCTV and lighting.

Members also noted that this was not only regarding financial risk, but also reputational risk 
and the ability to provide services.

The Service Director-Resources advised that CCTV had been discussed in relation to the 
multi store car parks, however it would be difficult to place cameras in a place that they would 
not also be damaged.

The Chairman asked the Committee to consider a new risk regarding Climate Emergency and 
the impact that mitigation would have on the Council. Placing this item on the Risk Matrix 



Monday, 29th July, 2019 
would ensure more scrutiny. It was suggested that this risk should be related to the Council’s 
implementation of the Climate Change Strategy.

The Service Director- Resources advised that this would be referred to the Risk Management 
Group and, following consideration by that Group, would be referred back to this Committee.

Members asked for the link to the Council’s Risk Management System, Pertana, be circulated 
to all Members and substitutes of the Committee.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the Service Director – Resources be requested to refer an update to the existing 
Climate Change risk to the Risk Management Group;

(2) That the Workforce Planning Risk retain its current Risk score of 5.

(3) That the Service Director – Resources be requested to circulate the link to the Council’s 
Risk Management System, Pertana, to all Members and Substitutes of this Committee.

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET:

(1) That the risk entitled Impact of Anti-Social Behaviour on Council Properties be adopted 
as a Corporate Risk;

(2) That the Annual Report on Risk and Opportunities be noted and referred to Full Council 
for consideration.

REASON FOR DECISIONS:

(1) The responsibility for ensuring the management of risks is that of Cabinet.

(2) This Committee has responsibility to monitor the effective development and operation of 
risk and opportunities management.

25 FIRST QUARTER REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2019/20 

Audio Recording – 1 hour 9 minutes 51 seconds

The Accountancy Manager presented the report entitled First Quarter Revenue Budget 
Monitoring 2019/20.

The following Members took part in the debate:

• Councillor Kate Aspinwall:
• Councillor Michael Weeks.

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET:

(1) That Cabinet note this report;

(2) That Cabinet approves the changes to the 2019/20 General Fund budget, as identified 
in table 3 and paragraph 8.2, a £239k decrease in net expenditure;

(3) That Cabinet notes the changes to the 2020/21 General Fund budget, as identified in 
table 3 and paragraph 8.2, a £130k decrease in net expenditure. These will be 
incorporated in the draft revenue budget for 2020/21.



Monday, 29th July, 2019 

REASON FOR DECISIONS: To enable the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee to consider 
the report entitled First Quarter Revenue Budget Monitoring 2019/20 prior to consideration by 
Cabinet.

26 FIRST QUARTER INVESTMENT STRATEGY (Integrated and Treasury Monitoring) 
2019/2020 

Audio Recording – 1 hour 17 minutes 58 seconds

The Service Director – Resources presented the report entitled First Quarter Investment 
Strategy (Capital and Treasury) Review together with the following appendices:

• Appendix A - Capital Assets as at 31 March 2019;
• Appendix B - Capital Programme Detail including Funding 2018/19 onwards;
• Appendix C - Treasury Management Update.

The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate:

• Councillor Sam North;
• Councillor Michael Weeks.

In response to a question about the riskiness of investing in other Councils, the Service 
Director – Resources advised that all Councils had the ability to raise Council Tax and were 
subject to strict controls. Most trading and commercial ventures were done through 
companies, which gave some protection to the Council.

In response to a further question he advised that most investments were managed in-house, 
although fund management was use for approximately 25 percent of investments. These were 
used where the rate obtained (after fees) was better than could be obtained in-house.

RESOLVED: That the report entitled First Quarter Investment Strategy (Capital and Treasury) 
Review be noted.

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET:

(1) That Cabinet notes the forecast expenditure of £7.822million in 2019/20 on the capital 
programme, paragraph 8.2 refers;

(2) That Cabinet approves the adjustments to the capital programme for 2019/20 onwards 
as a result of the revised timetable of schemes detailed in table 2, increasing the 
estimated spend in 2020/21 by £1.408million;

(3) That Cabinet notes the position of the availability of capital resources, as detailed in 
table 3 paragraph 8.6 and the requirement to keep the capital programme under review 
for affordability;

(4) Cabinet is asked to note the position of Treasury Management activity as at the end of 
May 2019.

REASON FOR DECISIONS: To enable the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee to consider 
the report entitled First Quarter Investment Strategy (Capital and Treasury) Review prior to 
consideration by Cabinet.



Monday, 29th July, 2019 

27 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020-25 

Audio Recording – 1 hour 35 minutes 5 seconds

The Service Director – Resources presented the report entitled Medium term Financial 
Strategy 2020-25 together with the following appendix:

 Appendix A- Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-25.

The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate:

 Councillor Kate Aspinwall;
 Councillor Steve Jarvis;
 Councillor Sam North.

Members queried how the Commercialisation Strategy interacted with the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and asked what estimates had been made regarding growth.

The Service Director- Resources advised that he expected these would form part of detailed 
budget setting.

Members suggested that the MTFS should contain a comment that it did not take account of 
any potential impacts of Brexit.

In response to a question about how the MTFS reflected housing growth, the Service Director 
– Resources advised that currently there was an assumption of one percent growth in Council 
Tax Base. 

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET: 

(1) That Cabinet ask the Service Director – Resources to update the MTFS to show that it 
did not take account of any potential impacts of Brexit;

(2) That Cabinet recommends to Full Council the adoption of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2020-25 as attached at Appendix A.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: To enable the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee to 
consider the report entitled Medium Term Financial Strategy prior to consideration by Cabinet. 

28 FUTURE MEETINGS - POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS 

Audio Recording – 1 hour 48 minutes 16 seconds

The Chairman requested that should any Members have any suggestions for agenda items at 
future meetings would the please advise himself, officers or the Committee Clerk.

The meeting closed at 9.19 pm

Chairman


